
~. 

May 17, 1995 Introduced By: 

Proposed No.: 

1 MOTION No.9 5 92 

GREG NICKELS 
KENT PULLEN 

95 - 374 

.J 
~~ 

2 A MOTION authorizing the King Coun';oj Executive to enter into 
3 an agreement extending a management contract between the 
4 Harborview Medical Center and University of Washington. 
5 

6 II WHEREAS, a management contract was executed by the parties to become effective 

7 II February 1, 1984 and continue in force until June 30, 1993, 

8 II WHEREAS, the contract provides that the parties may further ext~nd the life of the 

9 II contract,' 

10 II WHEREAS, the contract was extended through June 30, 1995, and 

11 II WHEREAS, the parties further desire to extend the terms of the contract through 

12 II December 31, 1995~ 

13 II NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT MOVED by the Council of King County: 

14 II The King County executive is hereby authorized to execute an amendment to the 1984 

15 II contract, as amended, substantially in the fonn attached, extending the termination date to 

16 

17 

18 
19 

20 
21 

22 

23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 

December 31, 1995. 

PASSED by a vote of/;(to Othis 19~ay of ~ ,19 95 _. 

AlTEST: 

L~c?~ 
'eterk of the Council 

Attachments: 
A. Amendment 
B. Motion 9311 
C. Management Contract 

KING COUN1Y COUNCIL 
KING COUN1Y, WASHINGTON 

~f~ 

- 1 -



~ 
~ 1 1 

.', ~ 

9592 
AMENDMENT TO MANAGEMENT CONTRACT 

BETWEEN HARBORVIEW MEDICAL CENTER 
AN.D UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON 

This a9reement is entered into on the dates indicated by the 

signatures affixed hereon between the BOARD OP TRUSTEES, 

hereinafter referred to as "Trustees," OP THB KAUORVIEW MEDICAL 

CENTER of Seattle, Kin9 County, Washin9ton, hereinafter referred to 

as the "Medical Center, II and the BOAllD OW UGBII'1'I OW TJIW UlfIVBRSITY 

OW WASHINGTON, hereinafter referred to as the "University," for the 

purpose of amendin9 the Manageillent Contract between· Harborview 

Medic.l Center and the University of Washin9ton as executed on 

February 1, 1984. 

The Trustees of the Medical Center and the University agree 

that the Management A9reement between Harborview Medical Center and 

the University of Washin9ton be and hereby is amended to read as 

follows: 

1. A new paraqraph shall be added to the Dele9ation of 

Authority section on page 7 and sucb paragraph shall read as 

follows: 

9. Management ot capital project. in 
accot:'dance with polici.. established by the 
Board of Trustee., and as authorized by this 
agre_ent I . 

'a,_ 1 of 3 

.~ 



,r, 
, 1 .. 9592 

2. The article entitled "Planning and Property" on Page 10 

shall be moditied to read as follows: 

The University will assist the Trustees 
in the development of a long-range capital 
improvement plan, a six-year capital 
improvement plan and annual capital plans 
which will include both physical plant and 
program impacts ot the plan. The plans will 
be developed under the direction ot the Board 
of Trustees for King County review and 
approval. 

The Board ot Trustees will review and 
approve all Harborview Medical Center capital 
proj ects, . 'which shall include all 
construction, alterations and remodeling 
projects. . The University shall have 
responsibility tor the management, desigJ:l, 
planning, development and contract oversight 
ot Harborview Medical Center capital projects' 
tunded by Harborview Medical Center revenue.· . 
which are budgeted, over the lite ot the 
proj ect, for an amount not excee.ding· One 
Million Dollars ($1,000,000). All other 
capital projects must be approved by the 
County betore the project is undertaken. 
Action on such project requests shall not be 
unreasonably delayed by the county. 

Contracts ·tor architectural conSUltation 
and contractual services needed tor any 
'capital projects may only be executed by the 
county Executive. 

All requests for capital construction 
tunds fro. qrantinq aqancie. or other source. 
prepared by the Univer.ity will be sub~itted 
to the grantinq aqency only upon app~oval of 
the Trustee. and Kinq County. 

3.. The article entitled "Insurance" on paqes 10 and 11 shall 

be modified to read as follows: 

The University wili defend, indemnify and save 
harmle.s, the Board of Trustee. and Kinq 
County, its e.lected and appointed ofticials, 
employee. and agents from and aqainst any 
damage, co.t, claim or liability arisinq from 

'&ge 2 of 3 

I 

~ 

·'w· 



./ 

,'. 
"'. 

~ .. 

, ) 9592 
neqliqent acts or omissions of the University, 
its employees or aqents,' arisinq out of the 
activities or operations of the Medical Centei 
by the University, includinq the University's 
manaqement of capital projects for Harborview 
Medical Center, or arisinq out of the premises 
except for such damaqe, costs~ claim or 
liability results from the neqliqent acts or 
omissions of the Board of Trustees, Kinq 
County or their officials, agents, or 
employees. 

BOARD or TRUSTBB. or 
H&RBORVIB. KBD~CAL CBNTB. 

N~ • 

preside:; hLfJ 
Data ~ , 1992 

, . 
KIll" COunT 

\ \CA.U-~ e. 
Approv.d a. to Form 

Tim Hill 
Kinq County Executive 

Date ·,·h I!J, , 1992 , 

10AJU) 01' Dcaan. 01' !filii. 
UIIInUr.n 01'. WUUIRftOll 
'b~~ 4.1eg.' •••• 'bo~i'7 

lallut» . Tal1~n Tr .. ~ . . 
Executive Vice. Pre.ident 

Oat •. ~~ , 1992 , 
hlllC/_ 

'"." 

.~ >/.~- .. -, --~ . £~ -~ ~ .. 
Robert stIer 
Deputy Prosecutinq Attorney 

~. 

'.9. 3 of 3 

.\ 
I 

.•... 

;j., 



~ 
'1 ' 1 

',:: 

~ ," 
..... 

" 
; -

:.:~ 

Amendment to Management Contract Between 9 5 92 
the Board of Trustees of Harborview Medical Center 

and the Board of Regents of the University of Washington 

This Amendment is entered into between the Board of Trustees hereinafter referred to as 
"Trustees," of Harborview Medical Center of Seattle, King County, Washington, hereinafter referred 
to as "the Medical Center," and the Board of Regents of the University of Washington, hereinafter 
referred to as the "University," for the purpose of amending the Management Contract between 
Harborview Medical Center and the University of Washington executed on February 1, 1984 and as 
amended on October 7, 1992. 

The Trustees of the Medical Center and University and King County agree that the 
Management Contract between Harborview Medical Center and the University of Washington, be and 
hereby is amended as follows: 

(1) . A new paragraph will be added to the article entitled "CONTRACT PERIOD" on page 2 
and such paragraph shall read as follows: 

"The contract period for the Management Agreement shall be 
and hereby is extended from June 30, 1995 through December 
31, 1995." 

(2) Except as modified above all provisions of the Management Contract ~ am~nded shall 
remain in full force and effect. 

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF 
HARBORVIEW MEDICAL CENTER 

Marilyn Ward 
President 

Date 

KING COUNTY 

Gary Locke 
King County Executive 

Date 

Approved as to Form: 

Robert I. Stier 
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney 

.' ". 

", :;.' 

BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE 
UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON 
through delegated authority 

Philip 1. Fialkow 
Vice President for Medical Affairs and Dean 
School of Medicine 

Date 

Approved as to Form: 

Steve Milam, Senior Counsel 
Assistant Attorney General 

~ 
tJIt 

-Ii. 

:.',' 



'" 

1 

May 31, 1994 
MW:lk 415A.2 

MOTION NO. 

2 
bHt:(;i NICKELS 

! t4JUISE MILLER 9 5 9 ~ETE VON REICflBAlIF.A 
BRIAN DERDOWSKI 

Introduced by: KENT PUl.LF.N 

Proposed No.: 94 - :3 39 

931 I 
2 A MOTION authorizing the King county 
3 Executive to enter into an agreement 
4 extending a management contract between the 
5 Harborview Medical center and University of 
6 . Washington. 

7 II WHEREAS, a management contract was executed by the parties 

8 II in 1992 for a period of February 1984 to February 1993; 

9 II WHEREAS, the agreement provides that the parties may extend 

10 II the life of the agreement for an additional period; 

11 II WHEREAS, the parties desire to extend the 'terms of the 

12 II agreement through June 30, 1995; 

13 II NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT MOVED by the Council of King County: 

14 II The King county executive is hereby authorized to execute 

15 II an amendment to the original contract, substantially in the 

16 II form attached, extending the original termination date to June 

17 " 30, 1995. 

18 PASSED by a vote of./~ to 0 this dO~ 

19 day of . r R ' , 19~ 

20 
21 

22 
23 

24 

·25 
26 

Attachments 
ATTEST: 

Clerk of the council 

KING COUNTY COUNCIL 
KING COUNTY, WASHINGTON 

p~, 



'4 

.,". 

-"'#. 

. .:~ 

" 

:~ ~. 

MANAGEMENT CONTRACT 
between the 

HARBORVIEW MEDICAL CENTER 
and tne 

UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON 

9592 

TH:,S AGREE1-1ENT is en~ered into this 1st day of F'ebr'Jary 

1984, between the BOARD OF TRUSTEES, nereinafter referred to as 

"Trustees," OF THE HARSORVIEW MEDICAL CENTER of Seattle, King County, 

Washington, hereinafter referred to as Mthe Medical Center," and :~e 

SOARD OF REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON, herlinafter referred to 

as Mthe University.M 

WITNESSETH 

WHEREAS, Chapter 36, Laws of 1967 Ex. Sess., RCW 36.62.290 authorized 

the Truste,s and the University to enter into a man~gem.nt service 

'contract "to provide hospital services, including management under tne 

~frection of a hospital administrator for the hospital. to provide for 

the rendering of medical. services in connection with the hospital and to 

provide for the conduct of teaching and reselrch activities by the 

University in connection with the hospital-; and 
I ., 

WHEREAS. Sec. 1. Chapter 282. Laws of 1969 Ex. Sess. appropriated to 

the University the SUII of S4.700,OOO for the operation of the Medical 

Cen~er II a telching resource for the University on condition that the 

Trusteel and the Unhers1ty enter into I contrlct for the provision of 

management Ind medicil services at the Medicil Center by the University; 

and 

WHEREAS, on January " 1970. by agreement between the parties hereto, 

111 employees of the Medicil Center who were employees of King County 

became employees of the University; and 

" 

-" 

. , 

~,~J 
~ 

'. 
,',.i. 

': ... ", 

,-, 

'j 



· .. , . 

-2- 9592 
WHEREAS. the State Legislature in 1911, 1913, 1975, 1971, 1979, 1981, 

and 1983 appropriated funds to the University for the continuing 

operation of tne Medical Center; and 

WHEREAS, the Trustees desire to maintain the Medical Center as a 

means of meeting the King County government's obligation to provide tne 

community with a resource for health services, and the University desires 

that the Medical Center be maintained as I continuing resource for 

education, training and research; 

NOW, THEREFORE, pursuant to the aforesaid laws. and in consideration 

of the mutual promises herein contained. it ismutuilly agreed as follows: 

DEF!NITIONS 

The term "Medical Center" shill include 111 facilities' under the 

control of the Trustees for the purposes enumerlted in Chapter 36.62 RCW, 

including but not limited to the hospitll complex at 325 • 9th Avenue, 

Seattle. Washington. and Harborview Hall and H.arborview Colllftunity Mental 

Health Center at 326 • 9th Avenue, Seattle, Washington. 

CONTRACT PERIOD 

This contrlct is to become effecthe on February 1 1984, 

and shall continue 1n force until June 30. 1993. This contrlct shall be 

reviewed by the parties in June 1988. which' review mlY fnclude 

consideration of further extension beyond June 30. 1993. if warranted by 

planned capital development. The parties Igree to provide It le.st one 

year's written notice one party toth. other of fntent not to renew or 

extend the contrlct. In the event that such notice is given on July 1. 

1992. or thereafter. the party giving notice Igrees to extend this 

contract beyond June 30. 1993. untfl a date at least one yelr after 

receipt of the notfce by the other party. 

"J 

.~ ... 



.' 

," 

-3 9592 l 
GENERAL CONDITIONS 

1. Subject to the special provisions hereinafter set fort". King 

County will retain title to all real and personal properties ac~uired for 

~ing Co~n~y wit~ Medical Center capital or oDerating funds prior to and 

during the te~ of this contract. The Trustees will determine ma~or 

institutional policies and will retain control of programs and fiscal 

matters. The County retains ultimate control over caDftal programs and 

capital budgets. The, Trustees agree to secure the University's 

recommendations on any changes to the above. The Trustees wfll continue 

to be accountable to the public and King County for all financial aspects 

of the Medical Center's operation and agree to maintain a ftscal' ~olicy 

which keeps the operating program and expendit~res es~.ntial thereto 

within the limits of operating income. In maintaining a balanced-budget 

fiscal policy, the Trustees agree to adopt standards of patient care 

developed in cooperation with tMe University. The University will 

provide for the rendering of medical, dental and other professional 

services in the Medical Center, shall be responsible for provic!ing 

professional and hospital services through a stiff of University 

personnel and provide overall management services as hereinafter set 

forth. 

Z. Th. Trustees and University agree to establish and maintain 

operational standards for all teaching Ind patient care that will meet 

the requirements of such' approval agencies IS the Joint Co_iuion on 

Accreditation of Hospitlls or its acknowledged equivalent and the 

recognized educational accreditation agencies. 

,.'.:' 



·4 .. 9592 
3. Th. Univ.rsity recognizes that the Trustees had made arrangements 

or entered into agreements fora certain educational. demonstration. and 

research programs that are outsf~e the Universfty's jurildiction. and 

agrees to their continuity. The Trustees recognize the value and 

improvement in patient care resulting from the conduct of resear:h and 

agree to permit the University to conduct researCh in the Medical Center 

and agree that the University professional schools will have prior~ty 

over other institutions on introduction of new educational. 

demonstration, and research initiatives in tht Medical Cente,.. The 

University will obtain tht concurrence of the Trustees before 

implementing any major new educational p,.ograms or research i~itiatives. 

4. Tht Trustees shall maintain control ov.r the us. 'of all physical 

facilities and shall. establish overall spac. us. polici.s· ~nd guidelines 

to' be utilized by the hospital administration in support of the Me~ical 

~enter's programs~ 

5. The UniverSity r'ecogniz,s the particular community services 

missfon of the Medical C.nt.r and agre.s to manage the M.dical Center so 

as to retain its institutional id.ntity in a mann.r which,to the extent 
I . 

of funds availabl. to the Mtdical C.nttr, will achitv. tht aims of the 

Truste.s to meet th.ir community obligitions and providt s.rvices to 

address thecommunity's needs as id.ntifi.d in the attached mission 

statement or IS it is subs.qu.ntly amended by the BOlrd of Trustees. 

h.reinlft ... r.f ... r.d to IS th.-Mission Stlt'lIIInt.· It is understood 

thlt tht Mission Statellllnt may be IlIIIndtd during the ttna of thfs 

agreement without reop.ning the contrlct. The Trustt.s Igre. to obtain 

the concu ..... nc. of the Univ.rsity Ind the County b.fore adopting 

amendments to the Mission Stattllllnt during the t.rm of this contrlct. 

" 

'., ~~ 

".': .. 



" , 

=­-.. 9592 
6. Th., Trustees and tne University agree that communication bet·..,een 

them is of the utmost importance and therefore agree that their 

representatives will meet annually to review relationships, ongoing 

activities and the management services provided u~der the contract. 

7. To further enhance communication, the Trustees agree to mair.:ain 

Board Bylaws which include a committee structure which satisfies tre 

standards of the Joint Commission on Accreditation of Hospitals. 

ME~ reAL STAFF 

Tne University will appoint a Medical Director. ,subject to th~ 

approval of the Trustees. who will serve as the chief medical officer of 

the 'Medical Center and also will represent the University on alt matters 

of medical care. teaching. and research.' Thl Medical O~!"!ctor is' 

accountable to the Dean of the Medical School of ~~I ~nivers;ty, 

hereinafter referred to as "the Dean." for all academic and resear:~ 

matters, to the Hospital Administrator for thl institutionll management 

functions. and to the Trustels and the Dean on all matters of providing 

medical car •• . 
All appointments Ito the ",.dica} .staff and'th. formltion of committees 

of the medical staff shall b. by the Univlrsity, subjlct to thl approval 

of the Trustlls. 

All Mldtcal Clntlr mldical staff bylaws, rulls'and regulations. and 

all amtn~nts th.rlto. shall bl preparld by thl midicil staff for 

approvil by thl Univlrsity Indadoption or rljlction by thl Trustlls. 

All physicians privilegld to practici It thl Midicil Centlr will 

providl carl consistent with policies approvld by thl Trust.ls. the 

Mission Statemlnt andthl Medical Staff Bylaws. 

.' ... 
,: J 
~ :~ 

• 
'. 



,I 

-6- 9592'l~ 
The Trustees Ind the University agree to permit members of the active 

medical staff to charge professional fees for their services to patients 

and to establish procedures for either individuals or group billing and 

accounting for the professional fees charged, provided. SUCh procedures 

a~e administe~ed within 111 of the applicable policies of the University. 

ADMINISTRATION 

The University will appoint I Hospitll Administrator, subject to t~e 

approvil of the Trustees. The following procedure will be used to selec: 

and appoint the Hospital Administrator: a search committee, consisting 

of equal representation of the Trustees and the University, s,hall develop 

a job description and qualifications statement, establish cr1~.r11 for 

measurement of applications, screen all applicants and conduct 

.investigations and interviews of candidates. This committee shall 

identify Icceptable candidates from Imong which the University, with t~e 

concurrence of the Trustees, shall select and appoint the Administrator. 

The Administrator will· serve as the chief administrative officer of 

the Medical Center and will also employ associates and assistants and 

needed administrativ~ personnel to head its various operating units. It 

is agreed that personnel appointed to certain of these pOSitions may 

jointly sine the Medical Center and thl Univer.sity Hospital with 

Ipproprfate shlring.of costs, as provided herein. 

The "'fnfstrator will represent the Trustees. and the University in 

matters of daily Medical Center management and is accountable to the 

Trustees and, within· the University organizatfonal structure. to the 

University's Executive Director of Hospitals or succeisor in function. 

The Administrator will be responsible for implementing the governance 

." 



" 

~: 

-7- 9592 
decisions of the Trustees and accountable to the Trustees and t~e 

Executive Director of Hospitals for effectively administering the Medical, 

Center in accordance with the approved Mission Statement, long-range 

plan, operating and capital ~udge~s, and applicable policies of t~e 

~-~stees and the University. The Administrator will provide staff 

support to the Trustees IS requested, make arrangements for Board anc 

committee meetings, and proyide the necessary secretarial support to 

assure that minutes of the meetings are taken and properly recorded and 

distributed. The Administrator shall report to the Trustees on all 

issues and changes occurring within the Medical Center as they relate to 

operations, fiscal and budget matters, buildings, equipment a~d all other 

matters within his or her purview. 

The performance of the Administrator shall be reviewed at least 

annually by the Board of Trustees and the Executive Director of 

Hospitals. The U~iversity agrees to remove the Administrator at any time 

if, in the Board's opinion based on this review, the performance of the 

Administrator is deemed to be unsatisfactory. 

DELEGATION OF AUTHORITY 

The Truste.s hereby delegate to the University overall management, of 

the Medical Center' in accordance with the poltciesof the Trustees and, 

where applfcable. the' policies of the Untversity. Management 

responsibilities include developing and maintai~1ng the following: 

1. General operating policies. procedures and quality assurance 

,mechanisms needed for optimal patient care; 

2. An organizational structure for all aa.inistrat1ve, management, 

professional and general Medical Center ttlPloyees; 

" 

!"(', 

"", 

:<:', 
.... 

.... 

, , 

'7 .:, 



', . 

. ~. ' , 

.' ~ ,." 

.... : 

'.", 

-8- 9592 
3. Applicable personnel policies of the UniverSity and the Higher 

Education Personnel Boird, including employee-appeal procedures, salary 

schedules and employ.. benefits, and employment, direction, trafning, 

transfer, promotion, suspenSion, and termination of all ·Medical Center 

employees. 

4. Controls over patient admissions as needed to comply with the 

Trustee-approved budget and Trustee-approved policies IS re'lected in the 

Mission Statement; 

S. Procedures for patient charges and b~llfng, and reduction of 

patient charges; 

6 •. All necessary actions to collect for services rendered 'including 

the authority to commence Ind prosecute 111 leg.l Iction necessary to 

accomplish such collections; 

7.' The necessary systems and procedures for budgetary control s over 

exp~nditures to ~dhere to Trustee-approved budgets. The University will 

prepare and submit Innual operating and capital budgets to thl Trustees 

for adoption, modification or rejection. will provide monthly budget 

status reports, and makl recomaendations for changls in either. policy or 
.. 

program when necessary to aVlrt oplrating dlffcits; 

8. Splciftcations for 111 supplies. equipment, special servfces and 

other ~OBIOditfls. and procurement of .11 such items in Iccordlnce with 

polictls Istablfshed by thl Trustels. as'authorized by thl llws of the 

Statl of Washington; 

9. Space assfgnments Ind reaSSignments throughout thl Medical Center 

consistent with thl p~licils and guidllinl. Istablished by thl.Trust.es 

as referred to in Siction 4 of Glnlral Conditions; 

.. ,~ 

'. .. 

. .,.-
r; ". l 
• I 
!.. .. ' 

'-

-: 

• I ~ _ 

".",: 

'. 



" 

", 

',,- " ~ . 

-9- 9592 ;~ 
10. Superyision over the maintenance of all property, including 

securitYi 

11. Collective bargaining agreements in accordance with the 

applicable state law and University policy with duly certified exclusive 

bargaining representatives of University employee groups based at the 

Medical Centeri 

12. Contracts between the Medical Center and various governmental 

and other agenCies; 

13. The Medical Center as an institutional memb.r of national, 

regional, stat. and local associations in the fieldS of heatth care 

administration and management. 

STATUS OF EMPLOYEES 

All personnel at the Med1cal Cent.r who are coyer.d by this contract 

will continue to hav. status as University employees. This includes all 

members of the general hospital staff. administrative personnel, interns 

and residents, and salaried members of the medical staff. All employees 

subject to the rules and regulations of thl UniverSity classifted staff 

will be entitled to a\l thl rights and priyileg.s of:thl classified sta'f. 

All employe.s of King County at thl M.dical Cent.r who transferr.d to 

employment of the Univ.rsity on January " 1970. win retain all of their 

previously acquirld rights and b.nents including compensation, accrued 

and unusH vacltion and sick leavi. and retir ... nt t»enlf1ts,. If this 

agreement or any subsequlnt renewil or amendment ther.of shill operate to 

,terminate sue" e~loYII,s of the MICIiell Center a. llllllbers of the 
, , 

classified staff of thl,Univlrsity, said employel. shall be covered into 

the career s.rvici of King County subject to the provisions of Section 

560 of thl King County charter and subject to all the rullS of thl 

" 

',' 



... 
, l' 

. :·i 

, " 

.10- 9592 
~ersonnel system of King County. ineluding rules concerning compulsory 

retirement. but excluding rules concerning initial appointment. 

All collective bargaining ~rocedures will be subject to applicable 
~ 

state and University policy. 

PLANNING AND PROPERTY 

The University will assist the Trustees in the development of a 

long-range ca~;tal im~rovement ~lan and annual capital plans which will 

include both ~hysical ~lant and program impacts of the plan. The plans 

will be developed under the direction of the Board of Trusties for King 

County review and approval. 

,The Board of Trustees will review and approve all ~onstruction. 

alterations and remode11ng proJects. Construction, alteradons and 

remodeling proJects costing in excess of S50.000 tach must,bea~proved by 

the County before the projeet is undertaken. Action on such project 

'requests shall not be unreasonably delayed by the County~ 

Contracts for the arChitectural consultation and contractual services 

needed for Iny building alterations, remodeling, additions or new 

construction may only be executed by the County Executive. 

All requests for clpital construction funds from granting agencies or 

other sources preparld by the University will be ,submitted to the 

granting agency only upon approval of the Trustees and 'King County. 

I NSURANCI 

The Trustees shall provide for 111 types of property insurance 

coverages in In lmount sufficient to be written on I replacement cost 

basis. The University shill purchlse such property insurance coverages 

with Medicil Center rlvenues in lmounts Ind forms Icceptlble to the 

Trustees. Such insurance shill include King County Ind the University 

• 
. ;> 

';~ . 



.. 

"", 

"-.~'. 

.,<. 
' ..... . 

" .\ 

-11- 9592 
as co-insureds IS th.ir respective interests appear. 

The University will defend. indemnify and save harmless the Board of 

Trustees and King County, its elected and appointed officials, employees 

and agents from and against any damage, cost, claim or liability arising 

from willful or negligent acts or omiSSions of the University. its 

employees or agents, arising out of the activities or operations of the 

Medical Center by the University, or arising out of the premises exce~t 

where such damage, cost, claim or liabilfty results from the willful or 

n.gligent acts or omissfons of the BOlrd of Trust •• s. Kfng County or 

th.fr offfcfals. agents or employees. 

Th. University will secure fidelity bonding~o protect' the ·cash and 

other ass.ts of the Medical Center. 

King County shall require the archit.ct to obtain professfonal 

lfability and g.n.ral public liabilityinsuranc. and the contractor to 

obtain gen.ral publfc lfability fnsuranc. including products-compl.ted 

op.rations lfabilfty insuranc. for the durltion 0' 111 clpftll projects 

und.rtlkin at the Medicil C.nt.r by King County and shall provide 

continuing .videnci 9f products-cQlllplet.d oplrations insurance for the 

warranty p.riod. 

ACCOUNTING FUNDS 

Throul~ thl, contract p.riod all financial transactions conc.rnfng the 

opiratioe of the Medical C.nt.r will b. handled fro. funds ~intafn.d by 

the King County OffiCI of Financi. All M.dical C.ntlr funds shill be 

under the control of the Trust.... All vouchlr. forwlrrant. to be drlwn 

on any Medtcal C.ni.r Fund will b. Ipprov.d and Signed 'by the 

Admtnistrator or his/her d.signat.d represlntativI(s). A Medical C.nt.r 

General Operating· Fund will be ~intlined for thl purpose of recording 111 

.~ .. '. 

.. 
'. ;', ~"-",' -

....... .,'.' 
,. 

-. 
:,' 

... ,; 

-~ 

,.r," 

.~ ... ' 

-,-

~" 

:, 

'".:' 



r-

:' ~ ;;' 

'" 
• j ..... 

r, 

.1:11'; • 
" 

.~ :.~. ~ . .; .. .-":,', 

......... ' 

l.-:, 

-12- 9592 
unrestrfcted revenues and expenditures of the Medical Center except those 

~hich are desfgnated for specific purposes. Specifically deSignated 

revenues shall be depOSited intb separate funds as provided for in this 

contract or as designated by the Trustees. Into the Medical Center 

General Operating Fund ~ill be depOSited alt undesignated patient and 

nonpatient unrestricted income from Medical Cent.r services. From the 

Medical Center General Operating Fund ~ill b. dra~n all payments for 

.undesi gnated operati ng expenditures i ncl udi ng salarfes and fri "ge 

benefits of Medical Cent.r employ •• s, v.ndor paym.nts. refunds to 

patfents orthei r sponsors. and r.imbursements to thl Unfv.rsi ty for all 

services and expenditures provided under this contract. 

A desfgnat.d fund. thl Plant and Equipment Fund. will be,maintained 

to account for the regular s.gr.gation of d.precfatfon and capital funds, 

including int.rest earned within the fund in accordanc. with applicable 

state law. Such deposits of depr.cfation and capftal funds shall b. mad. 

at least annually to thl, Fund. From thl M.dfcal C.nt.r Plant and 

Equfpm.nt Fund will bl drawn paymlnts for thl acquisition of equipment, 

building renovation ~nd fmprovlments upon Board of Trust.ls' approval. 

As part of thl long rangl and ann~al capftal planning proc.ss of the 

Medfcal Clntlr, forlsllabll replacements and improv.ments will be 

included in schldulls submitt.d by thl Univ.rsity· to thl Board of 

Trust.es. It is recogniz.d that historical cost dlprlciation may not b. 

adequat. for replacement of givln ft •• s and, thlrlforl, addftfonal 

amounts as permitted by law may blassfgned to this Fund by thl Trust •• s. 

Thl University will affix proplrty tags to dlpreciabll Medical C.nt.r 

equipment and maintain an it .. izld listing of such equipment. The 

Univlrsity will annually providl thlTrustels with a copy of such listing' 

... 
'. 

' .. 

....... ...... . 

; 

.-

... : . ' .. : .. ~ : ... "' 

,,:,;., 

.- . 
-..,: 

; 

1 

...:' 

> 
.lo., • ..:. 

~;. '.~: 

,', 

c. 

',~ . 



...... : 

: ... ;: .. :' 

'. ,r 
.': . . , , ~~ 

'.' . 

r-

.. 13-

9592 
and copi.s of listings o~ additions Ind disposals, as of the end of each 

f1scll y.a~. Th. Univ.rsity will conduct, at least IVtry three ytars on 

a schedull to b. dltennined by the Trusttes. a physical inventory of such 

.quipment to ensure the accuracy of the listings to be submitted to t~e 

Truste.S. 

'n addition to the Gen.ral and d.signat.d unrestr1ctld 'unds, t~e~e 

will b. Medical Cent.r Restrict.d Funds maintain.d by the BOlr~ of 

Trustees for the purpose of account1ngfo~ r.strictid donations a~c/or 

contributions. receipts and fundfng fo~ r.lat.d expenditures. Donatfons 

will be deposfted into a r.stricted fund basld on ·~e fntent of the donor. 

A . speci al . account will be mafntained wt thin the Unfy~'rSityl s 'und to 

recetve r.imbursem.nt payments fronl the Medtcal C.nter G.ne~a~· Operating 

Fund and to make paym.nt for the cost. of all s.rvic •• ·.and expenditures 

.. provfded by the' Untversf ty. Payments wi 11 be r.conctlld.' to expe"d1tures 

annually in the audit stat.ment. An advance will be mad. fnto this fund 

account fronl the Medical. C.nter G.neral Op.rating Fund equal to the 

estfmated average monthly. cost of senfc •• and supplfes advancld to the . 
M.dical Cent.~ with Trust.es l approval. In addftfon. the Medfcal Center 

I . ' 

will reimburse the Unhersi ty for sal arfts and fringe ben.ft ts of Med1 cal 

Cent.r .mploy.es on offfcial payroll dates. 

PAYMENT FOR SERVICES 

. It t. a,re •• that the University t. to incur no added financial 

obligation nor financial benefit by reason of the exicut10n or 

p.rfonnance of this contract and the operation of the Medical Center 

pursuant to this contract. It is an expre •• condition of thi£ contract 

that the Unher.ity:.hall be reimbursed by the Harbo"iew Medical Center, 

to the .xt.nt curr.nt ass.ts (as d.fined by the American Institute of 

.' " 

...... 

1 
I 



(', 

. : ~ \ -

., .' 

# • ...: "". 

f'., .... ,.. )J . . 
-14~ 

9592 
Certified Public Accountants) are available. for all services performed 

or provided by the University and any other obligations incurred or 

expenditures made by it under this contract. except for expenditures made 

by the University from direct legislativi appropriations to tMe 

University for the Medical Center. It shall be the obligation of the 

University to notify the Board of Trustels of an anticipated deficiency 

in reimbursement. 

For all services ~r facilities which the University Hospital provides 

for the Medical Center or which the Medical Center provides the 

University (including University Hospital), reasonable reimbursement 

shall be made monthly by the appropriate institution pursuant to the 

cost-finding principles to be established under this cont~a~t, or by 

splcial agreement. 

MODIFICATIONS 

This 'contract may be modiffed at any time by the parties, provided 

such modification is reduced to writing, Signed by the parties and 

approved by King County. 

In the event that there is any lII.terial change in Chapter 36.62 

ReYised Code of Washington during the te..,. of this contract, both parties 

reserye thl right to renegotiatl those portions of the .contract ,fflcted 

by such chngls. upon wrf tten notice to thl other ·par'ty. If agreemlnt 

cannot be reached. lither party .. y tlr.fnatl thl contract by gfYing no 

less than 12 IOnths' writtln notfci of tl~fnation to the other party. 

TERMINATION 

In thl eyent thl Univlrsity dltlnlinls that support by thl State 

Legislaturl is not sufficilnt to lIIintain thl Medical C.nt.r as an 

effectiYe t.aching resourci for thl Untvlrsity, or that payment for 

servic.s by public and privati aglncies is not .sufftci.nt to .. tntlfn 

,oJ. 

~ 

. ,: 

. ,.' 
'.' . 

-, 
1 

. , .~. 

;J,:. ' 
... ' 

.'-: 

~"~ .. - ~ 



; '~11.~ 

" ... 

.: 

.' ".' 

~:~: .:~ 

........... 
• t .... 

.: ~ 

-15- 9592 
the Medical Center IS an effective health care resource for King County, 

the Univ.rsity may terminate this contract by giving the Trustees no less 

than 12 months' written notice. 

In the event the Trustees determine that I(ing County is not being 

adequat.ly s.rved by the Medical Center. the Trust.es may terminate this 

contract. by giving the University no less than 12 months' written notice. 

A failure of eith.r party to fulfill an .xpr.ss condition of this 

. contract shall constitute a cause for termination by the oth.r party, 

provided that the party d,siring to t.rminat. shall give the oth.r party 

at leut 90 days' writt.n noti.ce,· sp.cifying the particulars wh.rein it 

is claimed that In express condition hiS not been fulfill.d.· If ItJ the 

end of such time, the plrty notiff.d has not r.medi.d the ·purport.d 

. violation of the express condition. then the plrty desiri~g. termination 

shall ghe no l.ss tha~ 12 months' written .notice of terminltfon. 

ACCESS TO RECORDS 

The Univ.rsity agrees, to provide Iccess 'to records pursulnt to the 

provisions of Sectfon 1811(v) (1) (I) of the Social Security Act (42 USCA 

1395x) wfth all the provisions contained tn the referenced statute and 
I • 

r.gulations. 

The University II I' contractor with the Medical .Center Igr.es IS 

follows: Until the expfration of four years after the furnishing of 

servic •• pursUint to this Agr .... nt. the Unfversity shall .ate Ivaflabl •• 

upon written requ.st to the Secretary of H"I1th and HUllin Servic.s. or 

upon requ.st to the Comptroller Gen.ral of th •. Unfted . States. or any of. 

their duly authorfz.d repres.ntathes. the contract. and books. dOCWII.nts 

and records of the Unfv.rsity that art n.cessar" to ce.rtffY the nltur. 

and 'x tent of costs fncurred by the Medfcal Cent.r under thfs Agrtellnt. 

•• : ; ''- ~ - .: I. 

. . . 

.' 

..... , .. ' 

. .' : ~ 

.:-" 
" 

.::. ..... , ".:.' 

:~ .: 

,'.,. 

1 
~ 

" ~. 

':.: 

......... 

.... ' 

" . 
,~:" :-;., . 



.. ;. 

'.' 

\: .. 

. ' 

.r' 

-16- 9592 
tf the Univtrsfty carritS out any of tht duties of this Agreement, 

with a value or cost of SlO,OOO or more over a 12-month perfod, with a 

related organization, then tht Univtrsity agr.ts to incorporate in the 

subcontract a claust,to tht tfftct that until the expiration of four 

y.ars afttr tht furnishfng of such strvfces pursuant to such subcontract, 

tht re1atid organfzat10n shall makt avaflablt, upon wrftten request to 

tht Stcretary of Ht.lth and Human StrvictS, or 'upon request to the 

Comptrolltr of th. United State., or any of thtir duly authorized 

reprtstntativt., the subcontract, and. books, documents and records of 

such organization that art necessary to certify tht naturt and extent of 

costs incurred by tht Mtdfcal C.nt.r und.r thfs Agr .... nt. " 

" 
" , S1gn.d ,on the date first above wrftt.n fn S.attlt,,' Kfng County, 

,Washfngton. 

BOARD OF" TRUSTEES OF 
HAR~ORVIEW MEQJtAL CENTER 

~/ 
.. '/ '.-~ 

Pr.sident 

rtS1dent ~"". AQ . ~.----...A..... J .J'.~ '-t · .c - V i, . ~ .. t.r1 ~, 

I 
" 

,~ 


